

D/L73
10.10.2023
Bpg.

C.R.R.3657 of 2023

In Re: An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973;

Mr. Parikshit Sarkar
Versus
The State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Dipanjan Chatterjee
Mr. Ayan Bhattacharya
Mr. Anupam Das Adhikari
Mr. Suvam Sinha
Ms. Diksha Ghosh.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Saswata Gopal Mukherjee, Ld.P.P.
Mr. Saryati Datta.
...for the State.

Mr. Pratim Priya Dasgupta
Mr. Amit Dey.
...for the opposite party no.2.

Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the revisional application upon Mr. Saryati Datta, learned advocate, who ordinarily appears on behalf of the State. His appointment may be regularised by the concerned authorities.

I have considered the allegations made in the petition of complaint and taken into account that the investigation of Technocity Police Station Case No.162 of 2023 is in progress.

Mr. Dasgupta, learned advocate appearing for the opposite party no.2 points out that subsequently Section 8 of the POCSO has been added and the CCTV Footages are required to be

assessed.

I have considered the nature of the allegations and I have also assessed the preliminary foundation on which the basis of the FIR was made for making out a cognizable offence.

Having regard to the same, I direct that the investigation of the case would continue but no coercive steps be taken against the petitioner till further orders of this Court.

The investigating agency will submit a progress report. The petitioner would cooperate with the investigation. In case the petitioner intends to leave his regular residence, he would inform the Officer of the case prior to leaving the residence. In case, the case has been transmitted to the learned special court, the petitioner would continue on the same bail till further orders of this Court.

Matter be listed on 28th November, 2023 under the heading "For Orders".

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)