

28.08.2025  
Ct. No. 32  
Sl. No.27-28  
Sws.M

**CRR 3657 of 2023**  
**with**  
**CRAN 2 of 2024**  
**with**  
**CRAN 5 of 2025**

In the matter of : **Parikshit Sarkar**

....petitioner

**with**  
**CRR 1505 of 2024**  
**with**  
**CRAN 5 of 2025**

In the matter of : **Mondira Sur**

... Petitioner

Mr. Anupam Dasadhikari  
Mr. Krishnendu Paul Chowdhury  
Ms. Diksha Ghosh  
Mr. Prakash Mishra

...for the petitioner

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld. PP  
Mr. Arijit Ganguly  
Mr. Saryati Datta

...for the State

1. Both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as State to this revisional application are present.
2. Notice could not be served and envelop was returned with endorsement 'not located'.
3. In this situation, I direct the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State to take an effort for service of notice upon the opposite party through the Officer-in-Charge of the jurisdictional police station and to submit a report on the returnable date.
4. Let the matter appear in the list on 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.
5. All parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of the Court.

**(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)**