

10.09.2025  
Ct. No. 32  
Sl. No.24,25  
Sws.M

**CRR 3657 of 2023  
with  
CRAN 2 of 2024  
with  
CRAN 5 of 2025**

In the matter of : **Parikshit Sarkar**

... Petitioner

**with  
CRR 1505 of 2024  
with  
CRAN 5 of 2025**

In the matter of : **Mondira Sur**

... Petitioner

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Dasadhikari  
Mr. K. Paul Chowdhury  
Ms. Diksha Ghosh

...for the petitioner

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld. PP  
Mr. Arijit Ganguly  
Mr. Saryati Dutta

...for the State

**In Re.: CRAN 5 of 2025  
in connection with  
CRR 3657 of 2023**

1. Both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as State to this revisional application are present.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State has filed a report of service of notice upon the opposite party No. 2.
3. Report be kept with the record.
4. None appears on behalf of the opposite party No. 2.
5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has prayed for extension of the existing interim order by the instant

application which was filed on the day of expiry of the earlier interim order.

6. Heard both sides.
7. Let the interim order stand revived and extended till 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
8. Accordingly, **CRAN 5 of 2025** stands disposed of.

In Re.: **CRAN 5 of 2025**  
in connection with  
**CRR 1505 of 2024**

9. Both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as State to this revisional application are present.
10. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State has filed a report of service of notice upon the opposite party No. 2.
11. Report be kept with the record.
12. None appears on behalf of the opposite party No. 2.
13. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has prayed for extension of the existing interim order by the instant application which was filed on the day of expiry of the earlier interim order.
14. Heard both sides.
15. Let the interim order stand revived and extended till 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
16. Accordingly, **CRAN 5 of 2025** stands disposed of.

**In Re.: CRR 3657 of 2023**  
**with**  
**CRR1505 of 2024**

17. Let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of November, 2025.
18. All parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of the Court.

**(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)**